RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316002

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY AND CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On December 20, 2023, Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company filed a lawsuit against the City of San Diego for inverse condemnation entitled *Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court No. 37-2023-00055073-CU-MC-CTL (Litigation). Plaintiff sought recovery of the sums it paid to its insured, the San Diego Jewish Academy, for water damage to its property following pipe failures.
- B. In closed session on December 9, 2024, the City Council by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, none; approved the settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below and under such other terms more fully set forth in the Settlement Agreement.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$165,000.00 from the Water Utility Operating Fund No. 700011 in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City, its agents, and employees, arising from the Litigation.

	2.	Authorizes the	Chief Financial Of	ficer to appropriate and e	xpend an amount not
to exc	eed \$16	5,000.00 from tl	ne Water Utility Op	erating Fund No. 700011	for the purpose of
settlin	g this L	itigation.			
APPR	OVED:	HEATHER FE	RBERT, City Attor	ney	y
Ву		Her R. Whitehead y City Attorney	itelieal		
Or. De CC ² No Doc. 1	nber 9, 2 ept: City o. 30000 No. 3898	Attorney 017387 3868			
I certi		he Council of th 2 8 2025	e City of San Diego	adopted this Resolution	at a meeting held on
				DIANA J.S. FUENTI City Clerk	ES
				By <u>Connie</u> Deputy City Cle	<u>Fattewon</u> erk
Appro	oved:	l 29 (date)	125	Cródd Glor	Mayor
11040-	4.	*			

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(date)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				ey required for		nds for the	e purpose set forth i	ORIGINATING CO	2000	
ın tne Amoui	•	r is antic	cipated to come	into the Treas	ury, and is otherwis	e unallott	ed.			
Purpo			 				···			
								- the think		
Date:		By:								
					ACCOUNTING DA	ATA .				
Doc. Item	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Order or WBS Element	Original Amount	
		L _				<u>. </u>		TOTAL AMOUNT		
n cont said co Freasu ogeth	formity with contract, that cury, to the cury, to the cury with the Exceed:	the requ t sufficie redit of t moneys	uirements of the nt moneys to me he appropriation anticipated to continue the continue to continue the contin	e Charter of the eet the obligat n from which the come into the T	e City of San Diego, ions of said contractions of said contractions are to be of reasury, to the cred \$165,000.00	that suffi t are actu trawn, and	er of the City of San cient moneys have b ally in the Treasury, d that the said mone appropriation, are of	peen appropriated for are anticipated to the second in the	or the purpose of to come into the le Treasury,	
Purpos		Authoriz		r payment to the			nce Company as settlere.	ement to resolve all o	claims arising from	
Date:				December 27,	2024		Ву:	Vicki Tran COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT	
D	F 1 - 1				ACCOUNTING DA			I		
Doc. Item	Funded Program Non-Program	Fund 700011	Grant Number	G/L Account 512007	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-WU	Business Area 2000	Fund Center 2000211101	IO or WBS Element	Original Amount \$165,000.00	
				-						
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$165,000.00	
C-361 (R	EV 7-09)							cc	FUND OVERRIDE [3000017387	

Passed by the Council of The	e City of San Diego	o on J <u>A</u>	N 2 8 2025	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Ø			
Jennifer Campbell	Ø			
Stephen Whitburn	Ø			
Henry L. Foster III	Ø			
Marni von Wilpert	<u>Z</u> Z			
Kent Lee				
Raul A. Campillo				
Vivian Moreno				
Sean Elo-Rivera	$ ot\!\!\!/$		Ш	
Date of final passage (Please note: When a resolute the approved resolute) AUTHENTICATED BY:		d to the Offi	ce of the City Clo	LORIAan Diego, California.
(C = 1)		C: C!		
(Seal)		•		San Diego, California. Deputy Atterson
			e City Clerk, San E	
	Reso	lution Numb	er R31600	2